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Overview

This report contains the results of a Civigs survey of 1333 registered voters in the United States from
October 19-22,2019. The survey was conducted online, among selected members of the Civigs research
panel. Sampled individuals were emailed by Civigs and responded using a personalized link to the survey at
civigs.com.

The survey results are weighted by age, race, gender, education, party identification, and region to be
representative of the population of registered voters in the United States. The general design effect due to
weighting is 1.13. The survey has a margin of error of +£2.9% at the 95% confidence level, accounting for the
design effect. All survey results in this report are reported as percentages.

Contact

For more information, please contact Drew Linzer (drew@civigs.com), Chief Scientist, Civigs.

More information about Civigs can be found online at civigs.com/methodology.


mailto:drew@civiqs.com
https://civiqs.com/methodology

Topline Results

1. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Elizabeth Warren, who would you vote for?

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 469

Mike Pence, Republican 427,
Someone else 9%
Unsure 2%

2. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Joe Biden, who would you vote for?

Joe Biden, Democrat 469
Mike Pence, Republican 43
Someone else 8%
Unsure 2%

3. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Bernie Sanders, who would you vote for?

Bernie Sanders, Democrat 46Y
Mike Pence, Republican 43}
Someone else 8%
Unsure 3%

4. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Pete Buttigieg, who would you vote for?

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat 43}
Mike Pence, Republican 43}
Someone else 10%
Unsure 49,

5. Thinking about the 2020 elections, which issue do you think will be MOST important
to you when voting?

Political gridlock/Corruption  20%

Jobs and the economy 147
Health care 11%
The environment/Climate change 117
Immigration 11%
Guns/Gun control 8%
National security and terrorism 8}
Wealth inequality 5%
Race relations 2%
Voting rights 2%
Education 1%
Women's rights 1%
Something else 5%
Unsure 2%
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6. During his time in office, do you think President Trump has strengthened or
weakened U.S. national security?

Weakened 517%
Strengthened 43%
Hasn't changed either way 4%
Unsure 2%

7. Thinking about yourself, do you feel safer or less safe with Donald Trump as
president, compared to a few years go?

Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

8. When dealing with foreign countries, whose interests do you think Donald Trump is

primarily looking out for?

Himself, his family, and his businesses 469,
The United States as a whole 417,
Other countries, like Russia or China 47,
American business and agricultural interests 3}
His supporters and the Republican Party 2%
It depends on the situation 4%

9. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of China?
Favorable Th
Unfavorable 667
Unsure 27%

10. Do you see China as a national security threat to the United States?

Yes, very 36%
Yes, somewhat 419,
No, not very much 13}
No, not at all 4%
Unsure 6%

11. Do you see China as an economic threat to the United States?

Yes, very 42%
Yes, somewhat 43%
No, not very much 9%
No, not at all 2%
Unsure 3%
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12. Which of these statements about the Chinese government is closest to your view?

- American political and business leaders should not be hesitant to criticize China.

- American political and business leaders are smart to refrain from criticizing China.
- The Chinese government has the right to handle its internal affairs however it wants,
and American leaders should not be involved.

Should not hesitate to criticize China 59Y%
Smart to refrain from criticizing China 5%
Americans should not be involved 21%
Unsure 159,

13. As you may know, Turkey invaded Syria last week. How much have you seen or heard
about this invasion?

A lot 63%
A little 32%
Nothing at all 59

14. The invasion of Syria by Turkey happened after President Trump ordered the

withdrawal of American troops from the Syrian border. The U.S. military was in Syria to
support its Kurdish allies in the fight against ISIS. Turkey is now attacking the Kurds
in Syria. Knowing this, do you think Trump did the right thing to withdraw U.S. troops?

Yes, it was good that Trump withdrew the troops 267
No, Trump should have kept the troops in place 547,
I don't know yet, it depends on what happens next 157
Unsure 5%

15. As you may know, the 25th Amendment to the United States Constitution says that
the vice president and Cabinet secretaries can determine whether a president is unfit
to continue serving. Would you support using the 25th Amendment to remove President
Trump from power and establish Vice President Pence as acting president?

Yes, support 41%
No, oppose  49%
Unsure 9%

16. In September, school students around the world led a series of global climate
strikes and protests. The students demanded action to address climate change. Do you
agree with their actions?

Yes, agree 53},

No, disagree 42%
Unsure 5%
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17. Do you watch MSNBC?
Yes, frequently 15%
Yes, occasionally 267%

I do not watch MSNBC 597
18. Do you watch Fox News?
Yes, frequently 18%

Yes, occasionally 32%
I do not watch Fox News 50%
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Crosstabs

1. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Elizabeth Warren, who would you vote for?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  46Y% 87% 4%, 427 a7%,  46%
Mike Pence, Republican 427, 47, 89% 429, 429, 43}
Someone else 9% 8% 6% 13% 8% 9%
Unsure 2% 1% 1% 47 3% 2%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 469 549,  48%  42Y% 44Y, 38%  75% 63%  58%
Mike Pence, Republican 42}, 36%  41%  447% 48} 52%  10% 22}, 28%
Someone else 9% 7h 11%  11% 5% 8%h 127 13%  10%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%,

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  46Y% 447, 50% 549,
Mike Pence, Republican 427, 44, 41% 35%
Someone else 9% 10% 6% 11%
Unsure 2% 3% 3% 0%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  46Y% 47% 44,  48% 46%
Mike Pence, Republican 42}, 35% 46%  44Y, 449
Someone else 9% 13% 8% 7% 8h
Unsure 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat  46Y% 47, 31% 72%
Mike Pence, Republican 427, 90% 57% 16%
Someone else 9% 5% 8% 11%
Unsure 2% 1% 47, 2%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

Elizabeth Warren, Democrat 467, 88% 69% 26%
Mike Pence, Republican 429 3% 17% 63%
Someone else 9% 8% 10% 9%
Unsure 2% 1% 3% 2%
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2. If the election for

President of the United States were held today, and the

choices were Mike Pence and Joe Biden, who would you vote for?

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Joe Biden, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

civias

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

467, 87 5% 39% 48, 45%
43}, 4% 89% 43}, 42, 44%
8% 6% 5% 15% 7h 8%
2% 2h 1% 3% 3h 2%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

46Y% 47%  47%  45% 46% 37%  83% 64%  56%
43 37%  42%  44% 49% 53%  11% 23%  28%
8% 12%  10%  Th 3% 9% 3% 9%  12%
2% 3 b 4k 2% 2% 3% 4% 4l

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

467, 44y, 499, 57%
439, 45Y, 40Y% 35%
8% 9% 7% 8%
2%, 2% 4%, 1%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

467% 48Y% 45%, 48}, 45Y%
43}, 36% 47%  45% 447
8% 13% 8% 5% 8%
2% 3% 1% 2% 3%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

469, 5% 33% 71%
43Y% 90% 58% 16%
8% 5% % 10%
2% 0% 3% 3%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

467 95Y% 70% 247
43}, 3% 18% 64%
8% 1% 9% 9%
2%, 1% 3% 2%
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3. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Bernie Sanders, who would you vote for?

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

Bernie Sanders, Democrat
Mike Pence, Republican
Someone else

Unsure

civias

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

467% 847, 3% 417, 46%, 45%
437, 5% 90% 43}, 43}, 45%
8% 9% 5% 11% 9% 8k
3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

467 55% 48},  40% 40% 37%  75% 62%  56%
437 37%  43%  45% 50% 53%  13% 229  28%
8% 5% 8%h 12} 8% 8%  10% 127 8%
3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 8%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

467, 43, 49 549
43, 459, 44, 35%
8% 10Y% 4%, 9%
3% 3% 3% 2%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

467, 497, 43Y%  46Y% 45Y%
439, 38%, 47%  45Y% 45Y%
8% 11% 9% 7h  Th
3% 3% 1% 3% 3%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

467 3% 31% 71%
43% 91% 59% 17%
8% 5% 8% 9%
3% 1% 3% 3%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

46Y% 84, 687 26Y%
43y, 4% 19Y% 647
8% 9Y% 10Y% %
3% 3% 3% 2%
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4. If the election for President of the United States were held today, and the
choices were Mike Pence and Pete Buttigieg, who would you vote for?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat  43% 81% 4% 38% 45,  41Y%
Mike Pence, Republican 43Y, 5% 89Y% 429, 427, 459
Someone else 10% 10% 6% 147, 9% 11%
Unsure 4%, 3% 2% 7% 4% 3%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat  43% 51% 42  39% 43% 36% 68% 56%  53%
Mike Pence, Republican 43Y, 35% 42,  45% 50% 53% 13% 23% 249
Someone else 10% 9%  12%  12% 4% 8% 14 15%  11%
Unsure 47, 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 12%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat  43% 40% 469 54
Mike Pence, Republican 43% 459, 43% 347,
Someone else 10% 11% % 9%
Unsure 4% 4%, 4% 4%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat 43, 43%, 41, 45%,  42%
Mike Pence, Republican 437, 38% 469,  45%, 44,
Someone else 10% 15% 8% h 9%
Unsure 47, 5% 5% 3% 4%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat  43% 3% 29% 68%
Mike Pence, Republican 43y, 89% 597 16%
Someone else 10% 6% 8% 12%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 4%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

Pete Buttigieg, Democrat  43% 89% 63% 23%
Mike Pence, Republican 437 4%, 20% 63%
Someone else 10% 5% 127, 10%
Unsure 4y 3% 6% 3%
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5. Thinking about the 2020 elections, which issue do you think will be MOST important

to you when voting?

Total
Political gridlock/Corruption 20%
Jobs and the economy 147
Health care 11%
The environment/Climate change 117%
Immigration 11%
Guns/Gun control 8%
National security and terrorism 8%
Wealth inequality 5%
Race relations 2%
Voting rights 2%
Education 1%
Women's rights 1%
Something else 5%
Unsure 2%

Total
Political gridlock/Corruption 20%
Jobs and the economy 147%
Health care 11%
The environment/Climate change 117%
Immigration 11%
Guns/Gun control 8%
National security and terrorism 8%
Wealth inequality 5%
Race relations 2%
Voting rights 2%
Education 1%
Women's rights 1%
Something else 5%
Unsure 2%

Total
Political gridlock/Corruption 20%
Jobs and the economy 147
Health care 11%
The environment/Climate change 117%
Immigration 11%
Guns/Gun control 8%
National security and terrorism 8%
Wealth inequality 5%
Race relations 2
Voting rights 2%
Education 1%
Women's rights 1%
Something else 5%
Unsure 2%

Total
Political gridlock/Corruption 20%
Jobs and the economy 147

civias

Democrat Republican Independent

16%
5%
20%
18%
5%
9%
4%,
8%
4%,
3%
1%
2%
4%,
2%

2
2

1
1
1

2%
1%
3%
0%
9%
0%
3%
0%
0%
1%
2%
0%
6%
1%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

16Y%
11%
9%
17%
9%
11Y%
6%
9%
1%
1%
1%
2%
5%
2%

Non-Coll

21%
15%
10%
11%
9%
9%
6%
4%,
4%,
1%
1%
2%
6%
2%

ege
21%
13%
129,
10%
11Y%
9%
8%
3%
1%
2%
1%
1%
5%
2%

229,
16Y%
16%
7%
11Y%
5%
8%
4%,
2%
2%
1%
0%
4%
1%

22%
13Y%
8%
119,
15Y%
5%
10%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
4%
2%

2
1

1
1

21%
14%
9%
12%
13%
8%
8%
5%
0%
1%
1%
1%
5%
2%

3%
7%
8%
4%,
0%
4%,
%
6%
2%
1%
1%
2%
5%
2%

1
1
2

1

College grad Postgrad

19%
15%
8%
13%
11%
6%
6%
8%
4%,
0%
2%
1%
4%,
2%

Midwest Northeast South West

229,
127

18%
18%

20%
147,

21%
13%

20%
13%
10%
15%
8%
6%
7%
6%
49,
2%
2%
0%
8%
0%

Female Male

5%
0%
1%
5%
7%
%
5%
5%
3%
3%
2%
3%
3%
1%

20%
127
119,
129,
137
%
7%
4y
3%
1%
2%
2%
5%
2%

20%
16Y%
129
9%
9%
8%
8%
6%
2%
2%
1%
1%
5%
1%

20%
17%
16%
7%
8%
11%
5%
6%
2%
3%
1%
0%
2%
2%

White Black Hispanic Other

23,
9%
10%
17%
6%
1%
13%
6%
1%
0%
2%
2%
9%
0%
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Health care

The environment/Climate change
Immigration

Guns/Gun control

National security and terrorism
Wealth inequality

Race relations

Voting rights

Education

Women's rights

Something else

Unsure

Political gridlock/Corruption
Jobs and the economy

Health care

The environment/Climate change
Immigration

Guns/Gun control

National security and terrorism
Wealth inequality

Race relations

Voting rights

Education

Women's rights

Something else

Unsure

Political gridlock/Corruption
Jobs and the economy

Health care

The environment/Climate change
Immigration

Guns/Gun control

National security and terrorism
Wealth inequality

Race relations

Voting rights

Education

Women's rights

Something else

Unsure

civias

11%
11%
11Y%
8%
8%
5%
2%
2%
1%
1%
5%
2%

Total

20%
14%
11%
11%
11Y%
8%
8%
5%
2%
2%
1%
1%
5%
2%

Total

20%
149
11%
119
119
8%
8%
5%
2%
2%
1%
1%
5%
2%

11%
129
119,
%
%
5%
3%
1%
2%
2%
3%
2%

11%
10%
12%
5%
7%
6%
2%
2%
1%
0%
5%
47

13%
10%
119,
8%
9%
4y,
1%
3%
1%
2%
4y,
1%

10%
13%
10%
9%
7%
6%
3%
0%
1%
0%
7%
1%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

197
27%
3%
1%
257,
6%
11%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
5%
2%

249,
17%
10%
49,
13%
9%
11%
2%
1%
0%
2%
1%
5%
1%

18%
%
15Y%
19%
49,
%
4%,
8%
3%
3%
1%
2%
5%
2%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

18Y%
4%,
20%
17%
3%
6%
4%,
8%
4%,
5%
1%
3%
4%,
3%

20%
10%
17%
13%
6%
7%
%
5%
5%
2%
2%
1%
5%
1%

21%
18Y%
6%
9%
15%
8%
9%
4%
1%
1%
1%
1%
5%
2%
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6. During his time in office, do you think President Trump has strengthened or
weakened U.S. national security?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Weakened 51% 92% 8% a7, 51% 52%
Strengthened 437, 5% 86% 45, 43,  42%
Hasn't changed either way 4% 2% YA 7% 3% 5k
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Weakened 51% 56% 50% 49} 51% 42),  86% 71%  64%
Strengthened 437, 35%  43%  46% 46 52  10% 26%  27%h
Hasn't changed either way 4%, h 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 8%
Unsure 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Weakened 51% 49 53% 63%
Strengthened 437, 467 39% 32%
Hasn't changed either way 4%, 4%, 4% 5%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 0%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Weakened 51% 547, 49% 52, 50%
Strengthened 437, 38% 44,  44Y, 44Y%
Hasn't changed either way 4% 6% 4% 2% 5k
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Weakened 519 6% 36Y% 78%
Strengthened 43% 927, 55% 17%
Hasn't changed either way 4% 1% 6% 4%
Unsure 2% 0% 3% 1%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

Weakened 51% 97% 75% 29%
Strengthened 43Y% 2% 18% 64
Hasn't changed either way 4% 1% 4% 5%
Unsure 2% 0% 2% 2%
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7. Thinking about yourself, do you feel safer or less safe with Donald Trump as
president, compared to a few years go?

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 42%,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

Total
Less safe 51%
Safer 429,
Hasn't changed 6%
Unsure 1%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

92 7% 47 51% 51%
4% 86% 43, 43% 41%
4% 5% % 5% 8k
0% 2% 1% 1h 1%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

56%  51%  49% 49% 41%  87% 69%  66%
34%  43%  44% 46% 51%  10% 25%  28%
9% 6% 5% 4k % 3% 3% 6%
2% 0% 1% 0% h Ok 2% 0%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

487 547 62%
447, 40% 32%
6% 6% 6%
1% 1% 0%

Midwest Northeast South West

549, 49%  51% 51Y%
38% 43Y  44Y, 429
7% 7% 4%, 6%
1% 1% 1% 1%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

5% 35% 78Y%
907 56% 15%
5% % 6%
0% 2% 1%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

95Y% 76% 29
1% 17% 63%
4% 6% 6%
0% 1% 1%
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8. When dealing with foreign countries, whose interests do you think Donald Trump is

primarily looking out for?

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

Himself/family/businesses

The United States as a whole
Other countries, like Russia or
American business/agriculture
His supporters/Republican Party
It depends on the situation

civias

Total
46Y
417,

49,
3%
2%
4%,

China

Total
46Y%
419,

4%
3%
2%
4%,

China

Total
46,
419,

4%,
3%
2%
4%

China

Total
46Y%
419,

4%
3%
2%
4%,

China

Total
46Y
419,

4%,
3%
2%
4%

China

Total
46Y%
419,

4%
3%
2%
4%,

China

Democrat Republican Independent

80% 7% 449,
3% 849 449,
9% 0% 2%
1% 5% 4%
3% 0% 2%
47 4% 4%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

53%  45% 42} 43% 38%
30%  43% 46} 447 50%
4% 4% 4% 5% 2%
4% 2% 2% 5k 4%
2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
8% 4% 4% 2% 5%
Non-College College grad Postgr
42, 50% 5
447, 39% 3
5% 3%
3% 2%
2% 2%
4% 47,

Midwest Northeast South West

47% 45%  46Y% 45Y%
36Y% 449%  43Y% 419
5Y% 3% 3% 6%
49, 49, 3% 1%
3Y% 1% 2% 1%
49, 4%, 3% 6%

7
1

ad
7%
1%
2%
4%
2%
4%,

Female Male

4%
0%
9%
0%
3%
49

47%
40%
4%,
3%
1%
4%

44
42
4
3
2
5

63%
20%
11%
49
0%
1%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

4% 31%
89% 549
1% 3%
3% 6%
1Y% 2%
2% 5%

70%
16%
6%
1%
2%
5%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch

81% 65%
2Y% 17%
149, 6%
0% 2%
1% 3%
2% 6%
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YA
)
YA
)

White Black Hispanic Other

52Y%
287,
5%
0%
9%
6%

MSNBC
28%
62Y%

1%
4y,
1%
4y,



9. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of China?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Favorable
Unfavorable
Unsure

Total
%
66%
27%

Total
%
66%
27%

Total
7%
667%
27%

Total
7%
667%
27%

Total
7%
66%
27%

Total
7%
66%
27%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

12% 2% Th 6% 9%
51% 81% 68% 61% 71%
37%h 17% 25% 33% 20%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

% 8% 8% Th 6%  10% 13% 8%
68%  57%  69% T70% 69%  54% 58%  65%
25%  35%  23% 23% 25%  36% 30%  28%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

Th % 7%
68% 63% 647
25% 28% 297

Midwest Northeast South West

7Y% 7% 7% 8%
61% 71%  67Y% 65%
32% 22  25% 28Y%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

3% % %
86% 69% 57%
11% 23% 347,

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

13% 10% 5%
56% 56% 73%
31Y% 34, 22Y%
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10. Do you see China as a national security threat to the United States?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, very 36% 23% 51% 37% 31%  41%
Yes, somewhat 41% 43% 349 449, 43% 38}
No, not very much  13% 17% 9% 12% 14% 13%
No, not at all 4% 8% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Unsure 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 3%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, very 36% 29%  30%  40% 45% 39%  27% 27%  39%
Yes, somewhat 41% 39%  42%  41% 419 41%  36% 46%  32%
No, not very much 13} 18%  14%  11% 9% 12%  17% 13%  17%
No, not at all 4%, 6% 5% 4% 1% 3% 11% 8% 5%
Unsure 6% 7% 8% 4%, 47 5% 9% 6% 8%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Yes, very 36% 36% 37% 38%
Yes, somewhat 419, 41% 39% 40%
No, not very much  13Y% 147, 13% 10%
No, not at all 4%, 4% 5% 4%,
Unsure 6% 5% 6% Th

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Yes, very 36% 32Y% 38%  36% 39%
Yes, somewhat 41% 429 39%  41% 40Y
No, not very much  13% 15% 16%  11% 12%
No, not at all 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Unsure 6% 8% 4%, 7%h  4h

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Yes, very 36% 569 419, 26Y%
Yes, somewhat 41% 347, 40% 437,
No, not very much  13% 4% 137 16%
No, not at all 4%, 2% 3% 6%
Unsure 6% 3% 3% 8%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

Yes, very 36% 349 249 429,
Yes, somewhat 419, 43Y%, 42% 39%
No, not very much 13} 12 17% 11%
No, not at all 4%, 7% 6% 3%
Unsure 6% 4%, 11% 4%
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11. Do you see China as an economic threat to the United States?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, very 429, 349 529 429, 39% 46%
Yes, somewhat 43 497 36% 449, 47%  39%
No, not very much 9% 11% 7h 9% 8% 10%
No, not at all 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Unsure 3% 4%, 3% 3% 4% 2%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, very 42% 41%  39% 449 46 457,  35% 35%  36%
Yes, somewhat 43% 38%  46%  43Y% 46Y% 41% 48} 47%  50%
No, not very much 9% 13% 9% 9% 6% 9%  10% 10%  11%
No, not at all 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1%
Unsure 3% 5% 49, 1% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

Yes, very 427, 43% 427, 457,
Yes, somewhat 43Y, 44, 41Y% 43Y%,
No, not very much 9% 8% 10% 10%
No, not at all 2% 2% 4% 1%
Unsure 3% 3% 3% 1%

Total Midwest Northeast South West

Yes, very 42, 39% 449, 43, 43}
Yes, somewhat 43% 47% 43Y,  42Y% 40%
No, not very much 9% 8% 10% 9% 11%
No, not at all 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 3% 4h

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

Yes, very 42% 58% 447, 36%
Yes, somewhat 43% 347, 459, 459,
No, not very much 9% 5% % 127
No, not at all 2% 2% 2% 3%
Unsure 3% 2% 2% 4%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

Yes, very 427, 45% 32% 47%
Yes, somewhat 439, 44, 48Y% 40%
No, not very much 9% 8% 13% 8%
No, not at all 2% 3% 2% 2%
Unsure 3% 0% 4% 3%
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12. Which of these statements about the Chinese government is closest to your view?

- American political and business leaders should not be hesitant to criticize China.

- American political and business leaders are smart to refrain from criticizing China.
- The Chinese government has the right to handle its internal affairs however it wants,
and American leaders should not be involved.

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Should not hesitate to criticize China
Smart to refrain from criticizing China
Americans should not be involved

Unsure

Total
59%
5%
21%
15%

Total
59%
5%
21%
15%

Total
59%
5%
21%
15%

Total
597
5%
21%
15%

Total
59%
5%
21Y%
15%

Total
597
5%
21%
15%

Democrat Republican Independent  Female

549 66% 58%
6% 4% 5%
249 16Y% 23Y%
16% 149, 147,

50%

%
229,
21%

Mal
67
4
21
8

e
b
h
h
h

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

63% 52% 60 62} 63%  47%
5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4%
19%  25%  21% 20% 18%  33%
13%  19%  14% 12% 14 17%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

57% 62% 63%
5% 4% 6%
22% 20% 19%
15% 14% 129,

Midwest Northeast South West

55% 59% 59% 62%
49, 7% 5% 5%
22% 23%  21% 20%
19% 11%  15% 139

487,

6%
27%
197

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

697 599
3% 8%
147, 22%
149, 11%

55%

5%
249,
17%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch

62% 53%
5% 7h
21% 23%
11% 16%
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13. As you
about this

A lot
A little
Nothing at

A lot
A little
Nothing at

A lot
A little
Nothing at

A lot
A little
Nothing at

A lot
A little
Nothing at

A lot
A little
Nothing at

may know, Turkey invaded Syria last week. How much have you seen or heard

invasion?

Total
63%

32%

all 5%

Total

63%

32%

all 5%

Total

63%

32%

all 5%

Total
63%

32%

all 5%

Total

63%

32%

all 5%

Total

63%

32%

all 5%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male
74% 51% 61% 60% 65%

21% 427, 35% 32 32%

5% 7h 4y 8h 2%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

55%  59%  64% 74} 59%  80% 65%  63%
36%  33%  34% 25% 35%  17% 27%  33%
10% 8% 3% 1% 5% 3% 8% 4%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

627 60% 74%
33% 34% 23%
5% 6% 3%

Midwest Northeast South West

57Y% 61%  67% 64Y
37Y% 33%  30% 28Y%
59, 6% 3% 8%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

64% 60% 65%
35% 347, 29%
1% 6% 6%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

89% 68% 547
10% 28% 39%
1% 47, 7h
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14. The invasion of Syria by Turkey happened after President Trump ordered the

withdrawal of American troops from the Syrian border. The U.S. military was in Syria to
support its Kurdish allies in the fight against ISIS. Turkey is now attacking the Kurds
in Syria. Knowing this, do you think Trump did the right thing to withdraw U.S. troops?

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Yes, good that Trump withdrew troops
No, should have kept troops in place
Don't know/depends on what happens next
Unsure

Total
267
547,
15%

5%

Total
26%
547,
15%

5%

Total
26%
547,
15%

5%

Total
26
547,
15%

5%

Total
26
547,
15%

5%

Total
267
547,
15%

5%

Democrat Republican Independent  Female Mal
4% 499 31% 25% 28
89% 19% 487, 53% 55
4% 267 15% 16% 13
3% % 6% 6h 4

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

21%  26%  29% 28} 32% 5% 16%
59%  52% 53} 52} 46% 85} 68%
12%  16% 13} 18% 16% h 11%
7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

29% 22% 21Y%
51% 59% 67%
15% 15% 8%
5% 4%, 4%

Midwest Northeast South West

247, 26%  28% 2Th
57% 51% 56% 51%
13% 17% 124 18%
7% 6% 4% 4k

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

51% 37% 11%
16% 427, 76%
297 16% 8%
4% 5% 5%
MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch
2% 12%
95% 76%
3% h
0% 5%
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39%
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15. As you may know, the 25th Amendment to the United States Constitution says that
the vice president and Cabinet secretaries can determine whether a president is unfit
to continue serving. Would you support using the 25th Amendment to remove President
Trump from power and establish Vice President Pence as acting president?

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Yes, support
No, oppose
Unsure

Total
419,
49%

9%

Total
41y
49%

9%

Total
41y,
49%,

9%

Total
41y
49%

9%

Total
41y
49%

9%

Total
41%
49%

9%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent  Female Male

74% 9% 35% 41% 42}
147, 88% 547, 48% 517
13% 3% 11% 1% 7%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

4a7%  41%  41% 38Y% 34y,  67% 56%  48%
40%  51% 527 53% 57%  24% 31%  40%
149, 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 13%  11%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

39% 46Y%, 499
52% 45Y, 429,
9% 10% 9%

Midwest Northeast South West

44y, 38y  41Y% 42Y
46% 51%  50% 50%
10Y, 10%, 9% 8%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

6% 32Y% 61%
92% 62Y% 26%
2% 6% 139

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

80Y% 599 247,
13% 28 68
7% 13% 8%
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16. In September, school students around the world led a series of global climate
strikes and protests. The students demanded action to address climate change. Do you
agree with their actions?

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Yes, agree
No, disagree
Unsure

Total
53%
429,

5%

Total
53%
42y,

5%

Total
53%
42y,

5%

Total
537
42y

5%

Total
537
42y

5%

Total
537%
42y

5%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

95Y% % 50% 54% 52%
4% 88% 437, 419, 44%
2% 5% 7% 4% 5%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

59%  53%  51% 50% 447,  85% 73%  61%
37%  41%  45% 45} 51%  13% 24%  30%
4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 9%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

51% 549, 64%
447, 40% 33%
5% 6% 3%
Midwest Northeast South West
57% 51% 52% 53%
38% 437 44y, 43}
5% 6% 4% 4%

Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

7% 38% 79%
87% 557 17%
6% 6% 3%

MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

967 78% 31%
3% 17% 63%
1% 5% 6%
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17. Do you watch MSNBC?

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

civias

Total
15%
267
597

Total
15%
267
597

Total
15%
26%
59%

Total
15%
26%
59%

Total
15%
26%
59%

Total
15%
26%
59%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male
29% 2% 10% 16% 14%
40% 10% 267 26% 27%
31% 88% 63% 58% 60%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
8% 11%  15% 24Y% 11%  31% 22%  13%
30%  26%  28% 22% 21% 42} 40%  36%
61%  64%  56% 54} 68%  27% 38% 51}
Non-College College grad Postgrad
147, 16% 19%
27% 21% 33%
59% 63% 48%
Midwest Northeast South West
13% 19% 15}, 13%
327 26%  24% 24%
557 54j 61 63%
Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox
6% 11% 20%
11% 347, 27%
83% 557 527,
MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC
100% 0% 0%
0% 100% 0%
0% 0% 100%

Daily Kos - National - Registered Voters - October 19-22, 2019 - Page 23/ 25



18.

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Do you watch Fox News?

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

frequently
occasionally
not watch Fox

civias

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

18% 3% 39% 159 20% 17%
32% 21% 38% 39% 30% 34%
News  50% 76% 23% 459 50% 50%

Total  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

18% 8% 14%  20% 30% 227 4% 129, 8%
32% 36% 27%  35% 30% 31%  32% 37%  35%
News  50% 55%  59%  45% 40% a7, 64% 51%  57%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad

18% 18 17% 17%
32Y% 34, 299, 31Y%
News  50% 48Y% 54% 529,

Total Midwest Northeast South West

18% 13% 24}  21% 15%
32% 37% 30%  29% 32%
News  50% 50% 469,  51% 52%

Total Fox-frequent Fox-occasional Don't watch Fox

18% 100% 0% 0%
32% 0% 100% 0%
News  50% 0% 0% 100%

Total  MSNBC-frequent MSNBC-occasional Don't watch MSNBC

18% h 7% 25%
32% 24% 41, 30%
News  50% 69% 51% 459,
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Demographics

Party ID

Democrat 37%
Republican 319
Independent 327

Gender

Female 53Y%
Male  47Y%

Age

18-34 24,
35-49 25Y%
50-64 28%
65+  23%

Race

White 72%
Black 13%
Hispanic 10%
Other 5%

Education

Non-College 667
College grad 21%
Postgrad 13%

Region

Midwest 247
Northeast 18
South 33%
West 25%

civias
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